## Attachment 1

## **RESOLUTION 25-XXX(A)**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES RENAMING THE NEW AREA OF PARK CURRENTLY REFERRED TO AS TURTLE CREEK PARK IN THE OLSEN CHANDLER RANCH SPECIFIC PLAN TO CREEKSIDE PARK

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2020, City Council approved the Olsen-Chandler Ranch Specific Plan which included the development of a new public park referred to as an extension of Turtle Creek Park; and

WHEREAS, this new section of park was designed to be primarily passive in nature but will include pickleball courts, restrooms, and a picnic area; and

WHEREAS, the new park is located on Parkview Lane alongside Turtle Creek and will connect to the existing Royal Oak Meadows Park and Turtle Creek Park, in the Sierra Bonita neighborhood, via a pedestrian and bike trail; and

WHEREAS, because Royal Oak Meadows Park is located between the existing Turtle Creek Park and the new Turtle Creek Park extension, referring to the new park as Turtle Creek Park has caused confusion; and;

WHEREAS, at the <u>January 13, 2025</u> meeting of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee (PRAC) meeting, the committee voted to recommend the re-naming of the park to Creekside Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council hereby renames the new area of park currently referred to as Turtle Creek Park in the Olsen Chandler Ranch Specific Plan to Creekside Park.

<u>Section 3</u>. The City finds that this action is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to State Guidelines Section State CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15060, subd. (c)(2)-(3), 15378.

APPROVED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

John R. Hamon, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa Boyer, City Clerk